

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 011620
Date 05 January 2016

Litter Offences & Street Cleaning

Request:

Please provide the information below.

1. The number of fixed penalty notices handed out for litter offences in:
2012 = 140
2013 = 76
2014 = 34
2015 = 2877

2. The money spent on street cleaning in:
We account for the cost of Street Cleansing in financial years so we have provided the last four years costs -
2011/12 £2,957,627
2012/13 £2,835,189
2013/14 £2,756,581
2014/15 £2,586,437

3. The number of Litter Enforcement Officers employed by the council (FTE) in:
2012
2013
2014
2015
In August 2015 four Litter Enforcement Officers were employed by the council via a partnership arrangement. Prior to this, there have been no specific 'Litter Enforcement Officers' employed by the Council. Litter enforcement has been part of the job role of around 12 officers. However only a very small fraction of their role it is estimated that this was the equivalent of 1 x FTE across the service in 2012/13 and 0.5 FTE in 2014.